Legal Notice No. 278

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

ORDER

Made by the President under section 123(2) of the Constitution and subject to negative resolution of Parliament

THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE AND DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF POLICE (SELECTION PROCESS) (NO. 2) (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 2021

1. This Order may be cited as the Commissioner of Police and Citation Deputy Commissioner of Police (Selection Process) (No. 2) (Amendment) Order, 2021.

2. In this Order, "the Order" means the Commissioner of Police Interpretation and Deputy Commissioner of Police (Selection Process) (No. 2) Order, $\frac{\text{L.N. No. 277 of}}{2021}$ 2021.

3. Clause 4 of the Order is amended— Clause 4

amended

- (a) in subclause (2), by deleting the words ", in descending order of seniority,";
- (b) in subclause (3), by deleting the words "the most senior officer on the Order of Merit List" and substituting the words "an officer from the Order of Merit List to act in the office of Commissioner of Police"; and
- (c) in subclause (4), by deleting the words "most senior officer on" and substituting the words "officer nominated by the Commission from".
- 4. Clause 5 of the Order is amended—

Clause 5 amended

- (a) in subclause (2), by deleting the words ", in descending order of seniority,";
- (b) in subclause (3), by deleting the words "the most senior officer on the Order of Merit List" and substituting the words "an officer from the Order of Merit List to act in the office of Deputy Commissioner of Police"; and

(c) in subclause (4), by deleting the words "most senior officer on" and substituting the words "officer nominated by the Commission from".

Dated this 26th day of November, 2021.

C. HEMLEE Secretary to Cabinet

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTER, CARONI REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO—2021